Within 30 days after the date any heat purperly subject to the provisions of the Responsible Property Transfer Act of 1988 is transferred, or, upon recording of the deeds other instrument of conveyance, lease, mortgage or assignment of the beneficial interest in an Illinois land trust, whichever occurs first, this completed disclosure document must be recorded in the office of the recorder of the county in which such property is located, and within 30 days after the date any real property subject to the provisions of the Responsible Property Transfer Act is transferred, a copy thereof shall be filled with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

County County Recorder

91 132391

Date:

Doc. No.:

Vol.:

Page:

Rec'd. By:

<b>ENVIRONMENTAL</b>	DISCLOSURE DOCUMENT	FOR TRANSFER	OF REAL PROPERTY	
Subject to the Illinois Responsible Property Transfer Act				

Bank of Chicago/Garfield Ridge formerly known as Garfield Ridge Trust and Sciler: Savings Bank, as Trustee U/T/A 84-6-3 dated June 19, 1984. Buyer: EMCO Development Company, an Illinois corporation Document No.: Property Identification: A. Property Address (include township): 3610 S. Albany Ave., Chicago, IL (West Town) 16-36-305-008 Permanent Real Estate Index No.: 39N B. Legal Description: Section Township Range Enter or attach current legal description in this area:
Lots 5, 6, 7 and 8 in Block 6 in Adam Smith's Subdivision of the South 1/2 of the North 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 and the Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 36, Township 39 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Prepared by: Illinois. Return to: Richard J. Lackner Name: Richard Williams III Name: Attorney at Law Burke, Smith & Williams Attorney at Law Company: Company: Addiess: 55 W. Monroe 921 Curtiss Address: Downers Grove, IL 60515 City/State/Zip: Chicago, IL 60603 City/State/Zip: The following information is provided pursuant to the Responsible Property Transfer Act of 1988 I. Liability Disclosure Transferors and transferees of real property are advised that their ownership or other control of such property may render them liable for any environmental clean-up costs whether or not they caused or contributed to the presence of environmental problems associated with the property. A. Property Characteristics: Lot Size: 125 DEPT-01 RECOGNING T#2222 TRAN 6556 08/22/91 14:43:00 Check all types of improvement and uses that pertain to the property: #5447 # \*->1-4:
Industrial building COOK COUNTY RECORDER
Farm, with buildings \*->1-432391 Apartment building (6 units or less) Commercial apartment (over 6 units) Other (specify) x Store, affige, commercial building 91432391 II. Nature of Transfer A. (1) Is this a transfer by deed or other instrument of conveyance? No (2) Is this a transfer by assignment of over 25% of beneficial interest of an Illinois land trust? (3) Is this a transfer by a lease exceeding a term of 40 years? (4) Is this a transfer by a mortgage or collateral assignment of beneficial interest? Yes



Attorneys' Title Guaranty Fund, Inc.

FUND FORM 406

1529

### B. (1) Identify Transferor: UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bank of Chicago/Garfield Ridge formerly known as Garffeld Ridge Trust and Savings Bankymes Trustee U/T/A 84+6-3- dated June 19, 1984 84-6-3 W. 55th St. Chicago, II 60638

(2) Identify person who has completed this form on behalf of the transferor and who has knowledge of the information contained in this form:

Michael J. Kimmey, 4101 S. Morgan, Chicago, IL 312-847-3710

Name Owner of the beneficia Point fitterest Address Phone

C. Identify Transferee:

EMCO Development Company, 3610 S. Albany, Chicago, II.

### III. Notification

Under the Illinois Favironmental Protection Act, owners of real property may be held liable for costs related to the release of hazardous substances.

1. Section 22.2(f) of the Act states:

Notwithstanding any other provision or rule of law, and subject only to the defenses set forth in subsection (j) of this Section, the following persons shall be liable for all costs of removal or remedial action incurred by the State of Illinois as a result of a release or substantial threat of a release of a hazardous substance:

- (1) The owner and operator of a facility or vessel from which there is a release or substantial threat of release of a hazardous substance:
- (2) Any person who at the time of disposal, transport, storage or treatment of a hazardous substance owned or operated the facility or vessel used for such disposal, transport, treatment or storage from which there was a release or substantial three! of a release of any such hazardous substance;
- (3) Any person who by contract, agreement, or ciner vise has arranged with another party or entity for transport, storage, disposal or treatment of hazardous substances owned, controlled or possessed by such person at a facility from which there is a release or substantial threat of a release of such hazardous substances; and
- (4) Any person who accepts or accepted any hazardous substances for transport to disposal, storage or treatment facilities or sites from which there is a release of a substantial threat of a release of a hazardous substance.
- 2. Section 4(q) of the Act states:

The Agency shall have the authority to provide notice to any person who may be liable pursuant to Section 22.2(f) of this Act for a release or a substantial threat of a release of a hazzedous substance. Such notice shall include the identified response action and an opportunity for such person to perform the response action.

3. Section 22.2(k) of the Act states:

If any person who is liable for a release or substantial threat of release of a hazardous substance tails without sufficient cause to provide removal or remedial action upon or in accordance with a notice and request by the agency or upon or in accordance with any order of the Board or any court, such person may be liable to the State for punitive damages in an amount at least equal to, and not more than three times, the amount of any costs incurred by the State of Illinois as a result of such failure to take such removal or remedial action. The punitive damage imposed by the Board shall be in addition to any costs recovered from such person pursuant to this Section and in addition to any other penalty or relief provided by this Act or any other law.

4. Section 22.18(a) of the Act states:

Notwithstanding any other provision or rule or law, except as provided otherwise in subsection (b), the owner or operator, or both, of an underground storage tank shall be liable for all costs of preventive action, corrective action and enforcement action incurred by the State of Illinois as a result of a release or a substantial threat of release of petroleum from an underground storage tank.

5. The text of the statutes set out above is subject to change by amendment. Persons using this form may update it to reflect changes in the text of the statutes cited, but no disclosure statement shall be invalid merely because it sets forth an obsolete or superseded version of such text.

# IV. Environmental Information

Δ	Regulatory	Information	During	Current	Ownership
м.	REGRETORA	amoi mauon	Dataille	Current	OAnci amil

1. Has the transferor ever conducted operations on the pro- transportation, treatment, storage or handling of "hazardous a Act? This question shall not be applicable for consumer good amount, concentration and manner as they are sold to consume mixing (other than paint mixing or tinting of consumer-sized co- on the property.	substances" as defined by th is stored or handled by a ret irs, provided that such retaile	te Illinois Environmental Protection ailer in the same form, approximate or does not engage in any commercial
• • •		Yesx_ No
2. Has the transferor ever conducted operations on the property other than that which was associated directly with the transferonce.		ng, storage or handling of petroleum,
Office than that which was associated dispery with the transfer.	or a temete manbe.	Yes x No
3. Has the transferor ever conducted operations on the pro-	operty which involved the g	generation, transportation, storage,
treatment or disposal of "hazardous or special wastes," as defin	ed by the federal Resource (	
the Illinois cincironmental Protection Act?	1\ 4\	Yes x No
4. Are there any of the following specific units (operating or clo	sed) at the property which a	ire or were used by the transferor to
manage waste, hazardous wastes, hazardous substances or petr		
Yes No x Landfill	Yes No I	njection Wells
Yes No x Surfac Impoundment	Ycs No _x v	Vastewater Treatment Units Septic Tanks Fransfer Stations Vaste Recycling Operations Vaste Treatment Detoxification
Yes No X Land Treatment	Yes No 7	eplic Lanks
Yes No X Waste Pile Yes No X Incinerato:	165 NO -* U	Passer Stations  Passe Baseling Operations
Yes No X Storage Tank (A' ove Ground)	Vac No -x V	Vaste Treatment Detovilication
Yes No x Storage Tank (Underground)	Ves No v (	Other Land Disposal Area
Yes No X Container Storage Area	103 110 <u>_A</u> 0	And Land Majordan I had
If any of the above items are answered Yes and the transfer is interest, attach a site plan which identifies the location of each underly along with this disclosure document.  S. Has the transferor ever held any of the following in regard to	init, such site plan to be filed	
		Vec No
a. Permits for discharges of wastewater to waters of the Signal	う <sub>*</sub>	1 cs _ X _ 140
b. Permits for emissions to the atmosphere.		YesxNo YesxNo YesxNo
c. Permits for any waste storage, waste treatment or waste di		
6. Has the transferor had any wastewater discharges (other tha	n sewage) to a publicly own	
treatment works?		Yes <u>x</u> No
7. Has the transferor taken any of the following actions relative	to this property?	
a. Prepared a Chemical Cafety Contingency Plan pursuant to b. Filed an Emergency and Hazardous Chemical Inventory F		Act Yes X No
the federal Emergency Planning and Community Right to Kn	now Act of 1986.	Yes x No
c. Filed a Toxic Chemical Release Form pursuant to the fede	ral Emergency Planning	Yes x No
and Community Right to Know Act of 1986.		Yes X No
8. Has the transferor or any facility on the property been the sub or federal governmental actions?	oject of any of the following	State
a. Written notification regarding known, suspected or alleged	contamination on or emana	iting
from the property.		Yes X No
b. Filing an environmental enforcement case with a court or the	he Pollution Control Board	for
which a final order or consent decree was entered.		Yes_X_No
c. If item b was answered by checking Yes, then indicate whet	her or not the final order or	
decree is still in effect for this property.		Yes X No
9. Environmental Releases During Transferor's Ownership		
a. Has any situation occurred at this site which resulted in a re	portable "release" of any ha	zardous
substances or petroleum as required under State or federal la	ws?	_x Yes No
b. Have any hazardous substances or petroleum, which were r	eleased, come into direct co	ntact
with the ground at this site?		_x Yes No
c. If the answers to questions a and b are Yes, have any of the associated with a release on the property?	following actions or events b	een

yes Use of a clean-up contractor to remove or treat materials includings	oils, payement or other surficial materials.
no Assignment of in-house maintenance staff to remove or treat materia	•
materials.	is including sons, parement of other sofficial
Designation, by the IEPA or the IESDA, of the release as "significant	" under the Tilinois Chemical Safety Act
Yes Sampling and analysis of soils.	t under the finnois Chemical Safety Act.
, , ,	at 5.
no Temporary or more long-term monitoring of groundwater at or near	
no Impaired usage of an on-site or nearby water well because of offensiv	
no Coping with fumes from subsurface storm drains or inside basements	•
no Signs of substances leaching out of the ground along the base of slope	es or at other low points on or immediately
adjacent to the site.	
10. Is the facility currently operating under a variance granted by the Illinois Po	<u> </u>
11. Is there any explanation needed for clarification of any of the above answer	•
P. Cia Information III do Cale Communities and Communities	
B. Site Information Under Other Ownership or Operation  1. Provide the following information about the previous owner or any entity or per	eron the team facor learned the site to as otherwise
contracted with for the management of the site or real property:	rson the transferor leased the site to or otherwise
Name: Site was leased on Advance Cullet for us	e of storing glace
Type of business/or property usage: storage of glass.	y y tuob,
2. If the transferor has knowledge, indicate whether the following existed under	r prior ownerships leaseholds granted by the
transferor, other contracts for management or use or the facilities or real prope	•
	,.
Yes No × Landfill Yes	No x Injection Wells
Yes No X Surface Impoundment Yes	No X Wastewater Treatment Units (
	Nox Septic Tanks ▶
	No X Transfer Stations
	No x Waste Recycling Operations x Waste Treatment Detoxification (:)
	X Other Land Disposal Area
Yes No _x Container Storage Area	0,,
V. Certification	4
A. Based on my inquiry of those persons directly responsible for gathering the infor	emation. Its estifus that the information cub
mitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and accurate.	imation, a certain dat the intollination sub-
Milla Duning Com	<b>9/5c.</b>
Markin /	
Transferorial throse or print name) or on behalf of transferorial	
B. This formulas delivered to me with all elements completed on	<u> </u>
- ladured Lobel	
EDWARD M. MCMAHAM, PRESTORNY EMOD (	- A Carlothaka
Transferee(s) (type or print name) or on behalf of transferee(s)	) = N = LON W = W   CONNOCHE + ENT
Complete from the Addition Ass. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19.	
C. This form was delivered to me with all elements completed on	_ 19
	RFP/12FT) BY
	MOLIANT
Lander	RICHARD J. LACKNER
	ATTORNEY AT LAW
Lender Representative type or print name)	921 CURTISS STREET
	P.O. BOX 570
Do	DWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515

ided coursely of Asiomeye' Title Gueranty Fund, Inc. MAIL TOI

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Aropenty of County Clerk's Office

RELIBER J. LACKINER

WARRY Y TVO TOPA

# UNOFFICIAL COPY 91/32392

THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION

MID AMERICA FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK F/K/A MID AMER-ICA FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION, a United States Corporation;

Plaintiff,

VS

No.

91007807

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CICERO, A NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION, AS 1/U/T AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 23, 1982 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NO. 7818; THOMAS B. LALLY; MARY B. LALLY; UNKNOWN OWNERS AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS;

Defendants.

### NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the above entitled cause AUG 2 2 1991 was filed in the above Court on \_\_\_ Foreclosure of a certain mortgage made by FIPST NATIONAL BANK OF CICERO, A NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION, AS T/U/T AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 23, 1982 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NO. 7818, to MID AMERICA FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION N/K/A MID AMERICA FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK dated MAY 16, 1984 and recorded on MAY 18, 1984, as document number 27092272; said action is now pending in the above Court; that the record title holder of the affected real estate is FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CICERO, A NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIA-TION, AS T/U/T AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 23, 1982 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NO. 7818, and it is legally described as follows:

LOT 6 IN BLOCK 13 IN J.E. WHITE'S SECOND RUTHERFORD PARK ADDITION, A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 (EXCEPT THE WEST 22.28 CHAINS) IN SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

# UNOFFICIAL, COPY.

Commonly known as: 1638 N. NEWLAND, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60635

in COOK County, Illinois.

P.I.N. 13-31-324-020-0000

Attorney of Record

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY FRANCIS J. IENDERGAST, III Attorney No. 20457 MAIL TO: ROCK, FUSCO, REYNOLDS & GARVEY, LTD. ATTORNEY FOR: Plaintiff 350 North LaSalle Street

Chicago, Illinois 60010

64-3500

Or Coot County Clert's Office \$13.29 T#2222 TRAN 6557 98/22/91 14:44:00 #5448 # ×-91-432392 COOK COUNTY RECORDER

91432392

3 Mail

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

TO ALL COMMENTS OF THE STATE OF